Docket No.: P5524, P5525, P5526, P5527 06-16-1999 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) ~ "R SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Patent and Trademark Office Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar LY P08A/REV02 Tab settings → → 101066739 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and cord the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): **Process Systems International, Inc.** mKO Name: MVE, Inc. Address: 3505 County Road 42 Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement City: Burnsville ☐ Change of Name _____ State/Prov.: MN Other ZIP: 55306 Country: USA Execution Date: May 28, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes ☑ No 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 08/578,736 December 26, 1995 5,411,374 5,477,690 5,551,488 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: R. Blake Johnston 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 160.00 41,097 Registration No. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Rudnick & Wolfe Authorized to be charged to deposit account P.O. Box 64807 1,21999 BENGROOM MODELLA DEE7878 6,60 8. Deposit account number: City: Chicago State/Prov.: IL 18-2284 ___ ZIP: 60664-0807 Country: USA DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. R. Blake Johnston, Reg. No. 41,097 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 010007 FRAME: 0896

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, dated as of the 28th day of May, 1999 ("Assignment"), is made by

Process Systems International, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Massachusetts corporation with its principal

place of business at 20 Walkup Drive, Westborough, Massachusetts 01581-5003, in favor of MVE,

Inc. ("Assignee"), a Minnesota corporation with its principal place of business located at 3505

County Road 42, Burnsville, Minnesota 55306.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of United States and foreign patents and patent

applications attached hereto as Exhibit A, and the respective inventions claimed therein;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire Assignor's entire and exclusive right, title and

interest in and to the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby:

(i) sell, assign, transfer, set over and deliver to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title

and interest of Assignor in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit

A, said inventions, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part

or extensions of the foregoing, and all of the rights to sue and recover for past

infringement or misappropriation of the foregoing, whether presently pending or not,

and to receive all income, royalties, damages and payments for past and future

infringements thereof; and

(ii) authorize and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office and foreign

Patent Offices to issue to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to any and

all patents which may issue from any divisions, reissues, continuations,

continuations-in-part or extensions of the patents and applications described in this

Assignment.

1

PATENT REEL: 010007 FRAME: 0897 Assignor agrees to take any further necessary action and to execute and deliver to Assignee, any further documents, on request and all at the Assignee's cost and expense, which counsel for Assignee requires to perfect the assignment and transfer of the full and exclusive right, title and interest of the patents and applications of Exhibit A to the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, through the undersigned, has caused this Assignment to be executed by the signature of its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

PROCESS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, INC. (Assignor)

By:

Name: W. Ken

Title:

President

2

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patents

1) 5,411,374 CRYOGENIC FLUID PUMP SYSTEM AND
METHOD OF PUMPING CRYOGENIC FLUID May 2, 1995

Corresponding Foreign Applications:

a) Canada 2159633 March 29, 1994
b) Mexico 9402340 (Mexican Patent No. 190,427, issued 11/25/98)

2) 5,477,690 LIQUID CRYOGENIC STORAGE TANK
SYSTEM Dec. 26, 1995

3) 5,551,488 METHOD OF FILLING A TWO-COMPARTMENT

U.S. Patent Applications

1) 08/578,736 TWO-COMPARTMENT CRYOGENIC Dec. 26, 1995 FLUID STORAGE TANK AND METHOD OF FILLING

STORAGE TANK WITH CRYOGENIC FLUID

Sept. 3, 1996

PATENT RECORDED: 06/09/1999 REEL: 010007 FRAME: 0899